military personnel deployed in the North-eastern part of Nigeria 
fighting insurgency. Purposive random sampling technique was 
employed to select the participants from 8 task force division; Mongunu 
and its area of responsibility were purposively chosen. Total sample 
of two hundred and fifty one hundred (251) military personnel with 
combat operational experience in the North-East fighting insurgency 
that were deployed in their various locations were used for the study. 
Two hundred and fifty one(251) soldiers participated in the research 
work, but 250 questionnaires were actually used, one was discarded. 
Participants are within ages 20 to 60, 46% are within the ages of 20 
-30, 33.2 % are within ages of 31-40, 20.8% are within ages 41-50, 
and 2.4% are within ages 50-60;